PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SBC Properties, L.P.	02/27/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Verve. L.L.C.	
Street Address:	6300 Bridgepoint Parkway	
Internal Address:	Bldg 1, Suite 401B	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code: 78730		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6397355
Application Number:	10810443
Application Number:	10985642
Application Number:	10153466

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)527-1169

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

512-527-1163 Phone: Email: mm4967@att.com Correspondent Name: Mary E. McNeill-Smith Address Line 1: 6500 River Place Blvd Address Line 2: Bldg, III, 1st Floor Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78730

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VERVE - VIRUS SCREENING	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary E. McNeill-Smith	

500081189 **REEL: 017215 FRAME: 0817** Total Attachments: 2
source=Verve Assignment#page1.tif
source=Verve Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 017215 FRAME: 0818

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SBC PROPERTIES, L.P., (now known as SBC Knowledge Ventures, L.P.) a Nevada Limited Partnership, having a place of business at 645 E. Plumb Lane, Reno, Nevada 89502, (hereinafter "SBC") owns by assignment, all right, title and interest in U.S. patents and patent applications relating to "Computer Virus Screening Methods and Systems" and "Jack Security Device" further identified on the attached appendix.

AND WHEREAS, VERVE, L.L.C, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas (hereinafter "Verve") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. patents and patent applications.

NOW THEREFORE, be it know that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, SBC does sell, assign, transfer and sets over to Verve, the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. patents and patent applications and the inventions described therein, and any and all corresponding patents, reissues, continuations and extension of the foregoing throughout the world the same to be held and enjoyed by said Verve to the full end of the term for which the patents are granted.

Signed at Austin, Texas this 2006 day of february 2006

SBC Knowledge Ventures, GP, Inc. as general partner of SBC Properties, L.P., now known as SBC Knowledge Ventures, L.P. And on behalf of Michigan Bell Telephone Company

By John & Dinine

State of	Texas)	
County of _	Travis)	SS

Before me, personally appeared Abha S. Divine, known to me to be the President & CEO of SBC Knowledge Ventures GP, Inc, who acknowledged that the above assignment was duly executed by her this 27th day of February, 2006



Mary Public

[SEAL]

Appendix Patents and Patent Applications Assigned to Verve, L.L.C.

SBC Case Number	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
A00355	09/383,885	26-Aug-1999	6,397,335	28-May-2002	Computer Virus Screening Methods and Systems
A00355	10/153,466	21-May-2002			Computer Virus Screening Methods and Systems
A00355	10/810,443	26-Mar-2004			Computer Virus Screening Methods and Systems
A00355	10/985,642	10-Nov-2004			Computer Virus Screening Methods and Systems
A00201	07/168,446	15-Mar-1988	4,911,646	27-Mar-1990	Jack Security Device
A00202	07/155,344	11-Feb-1988	4,846,708	11-Jul-1989	Jack Security Device